5	TJ	40	100	81	7.7	. "
•	~			~ `		

Substitute Form PTO -1595	101865040 patents only	Attorney Docket No. AUS920010584US1
To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents an	d trademarks: Please record the attach	ed original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Frances C. Brown Susan Crayne Samuel R. Detweiler Peter Gustav Fairweather Stephen Paul Farrell Vicki Lynne Hanson Richard Scott Schwerdtfeger Beth Rush Tibbitts	8.2	te: 22 - 01 27 - 01 22 - 01 24 - 01 28 - 01 28 - 01 28 - 01 27 - 01 27 - 01 27 - 01
2. Name and address of receiving party(ies International Business Machines Corporat New Orchard Road Armonk, New York 10504		Merger
4. Application number(s) or patent number	r(s): Exec	eution/Filing/Issue Date
<ul> <li>New Patent Application, execution date</li> <li>Patent Application Number:</li> <li>Patent Number:</li> <li>Patent Number:</li> <li>Oppose Oppose Oppose Oppose Oppose</li> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document s</li> </ul>	6. Total number of appli	Execution Date $g = 28 - 01$ , $g = 28$ Filing Date $g = 28 - 01$ , $g = 26$ Filing Date $g = 28 - 01$ , $g = 26$ Issue Date $g = 26$ ications and patents involved: 1
be mailed: Robert M. Carwell, Esq. IBM Corporation Intellectual Property Law Zip 4054 11400 Burnet Road Austin, Texas 78758	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4</li> <li>□ Enclosed</li> <li>☑ Authorized to be cl</li> <li>□ Authorized to char</li> <li>8. Deposit account number 09-0447</li> </ul>	41)
E	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, i a true copy of the original document.	the foregoing information is true a Signature including cover sheet, attachments, an	1) <u>]/2///</u> Date

10-04-2001

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 REEL: 012209 FRAME: 0902

Whereas, I,

- (1) Frances C. Brown of Austin, Travis County, Texas;
- (2) Susan Crayne of Hartsdale, Westchester County, New York;
- (3) Samuel R. Detweiler of Austin, Travis County, Texas;
- (4) Peter Gustav Fairweather of Yorktown Heights, Westchester County, New York;
- (5) Stephen Paul Farrell of San Francisco, San Francisco County, California;
- (6) Vicki Lynne Hanson of Chappaqua, Westchester County, New York;
- (7) Richard Scott Schwerdtfeger of Round Rock, Williamson County, Texas, and
- (8) Beth Rush Tibbitts of Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky.

have invented certain improvements in

## <u>SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSCODING SUPPORT OF</u> <u>WEB CONTENT OVER SECURE CONNECTIONS</u>

and executed, r	espectively, a Un	ited Stat	es patent application therefor on (Da	ate Inventor Signed
Declaration) (1	) augurt	22,	, 2001; (2)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
2001; (3)	light	27	, 2001; (4)	,
2001; (5)	Ĵ	1	, 2001; (6)	
2001; (7)	August	22	, 2001, and	
(8)		,	,2001.	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

	IBM DOCKET NO. <u>AUS920010584US1</u>
(1) Signed at <u>Austin</u>	on luguest 22, ,2001.
-	Frances C. Brown Frances C. Brown
(2) Signed at	on, 2001.
-	Susan Crayne
(3) Signed at <u>Casfi</u>	<u>Tx</u> on <u>August 27</u> , 2001. <u>Samuel R. Detweiler</u>
(4) Signed at	on, 2001.
	Peter Gustav Fairweather
(5) Signed at	on, 2001.
-	Stephen Paul Farrell

(6) Signed at	on	, 2001.
		Vicki Lynne Hanson
(7) Signed atAu	stin TX on August	4 <u>22</u> , 2001.
	Richard Seatt Sch	tertet
	Rich	ard Seott Schwerdtfeger
(8) Signed at	on	, 2001.
		Beth Rush Tibbitts

Whereas, I,

- (1) Frances C. Brown of Austin, Travis County, Texas;
- (2) Susan Crayne of Hartsdale, Westchester County, New York;
- (3) Samuel R. Detweiler of Austin, Travis County, Texas;
- (4) Peter Gustav Fairweather of Yorktown Heights, Westchester County, New York;
- (5) Stephen Paul Farrell of San Francisco, San Francisco County, California;
- (6) Vicki Lynne Hanson of Chappaqua, Westchester County, New York;
- (7) Richard Scott Schwerdtfeger of Round Rock, Williamson County, Texas, and
- (8) Beth Rush Tibbitts of Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky.

have invented certain improvements in

#### <u>SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSCODING SUPPORT OF</u> <u>WEB CONTENT OVER SECURE CONNECTIONS</u>

and executed, respectively, a U	nited States patent application therefor of	on (Date Inventor Signed
Declaration) (1)	, 2001;	
Declaration) (1) (2) $8/21/2C^{0}$	, 2001; (3)	, 2001;
(4)	, 2001; (5)	, 2001;
(6) 5 1/8 /200	, 2001; (7)	, 2001,
and (8)	, 2001.	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1) Signed at \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001.

Page 1 of 3

				F	rances C. Brown
(2) Signed at	Haw theme, M	ýc	n	8/27	, 2001.
theson i	ay				Susan Crayne
(3) Signed at		(	on		, 2001.
				Sai	nuel R. Detweiler
(4) Signed at			on		, 2001.
				Peter Gu	ıstav Fairweather
(5) Signed at			on		, 2001.
				Ste	phen Paul Farrell
(6) Signed at	Hauthane	<u>, \\ Y</u>	on	5/28	, 2001.

Vich Zymne ?	Lin	Vicki Lynne Hanson
(7) Signed at	on	, 2001.
	Ri	chard Scott Schwerdtfeger
(8) Signed at	on	, 2001.
		Beth Rush Tibbitts

Whereas, 1,

- (1) Frances C. Brown of Austin, Travis County, Texas;
- (2) Susan Crayne of Hartsdale, Westchester County, New York;
- (3) Samuel R. Detweiler of Austin, Travis County, Texas;
- (4) Peter Gustav Fairweather of Yorktown Heights, Westchester County, New York;
- (5) Stephen Paul Farrell of San Francisco, San Francisco County, California;
- (6) Vicki Lynne Hanson of Chappaqua, Westchester County, New York;
- (7) Richard Scott Schwerdtfeger of Round Rock, Williamson County, Texas, and
- (8) Beth Rush Tibbitts of Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky.

have invented certain improvements in

## <u>SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSCODING SUPPORT OF</u> <u>WEB CONTENT OVER SECURE CONNECTIONS</u>

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on (Date Inventor Signed Declaration) (1)\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001; (2)\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001; (3)\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001; (4)  $\underline{3 / 2 4 / 6 / }$ . 2001; (5) \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001; (6) \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001; (7) \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001; (7) \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001, and (8) \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001.

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1) Signed at \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001.

Frances C. Brown

(2) Signed at		_ on	, 2001.
			Susan Crayne
(3) Signed at		_ on	, 2001.
			Samuel R. Detweiler
(4) Signed at	protection the state	_ on	<u><u><u> </u></u></u>
			Peter Gustav Fairweather
(5) Signed at		_ on	, 2001.
			Stephen Paul Farrell
(6) Signed at		_ on	, 2001.
	Page 2 of 3		Vicki Lynne Hanson

(7) Signed at	on	, 2001.
		Richard Scott Schwerdtfeger
(8) Signed at	on	, 2001.
		Beth Rush Tibbitts

Whereas, I,

- (1) Frances C. Brown of Austin, Travis County, Texas;
- (2) Susan Crayne of Hartsdale, Westchester County, New York;
- (3) Samuel R. Detweiler of Austin, Travis County, Texas;
- (4) Peter Gustav Fairweather of Yorktown Heights, Westchester County, New York;
- (5) Stephen Paul Farrell of San Francisco, San Francisco County, California;
- (6) Vicki Lynne Hanson of Chappaqua, Westchester County, New York;
- (7) Richard Scott Schwerdtfeger of Round Rock, Williamson County, Texas, and
- (8) Beth Rush Tibbitts of Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky.

have invented certain improvements in

## SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSCODING SUPPORT OF WEB CONTENT OVER SECURE CONNECTIONS

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on (Date Inventor Signed Declaration) (1)\_\_\_\_\_, 2001;

(2)	, 2001; (3)	, 2001;
(4)	, 2001; (5)	, 2001;
(6)	, 2001; (7)	, 2001,
and (8) august 29, 2001	, 2001.	······································

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed at	On	_, 200	1.
<u>``</u>	orened at		_, 200	,

DATENT DIA 1-296 NS TEREEL 012209 FRAME:0912

Frances C. Brow		
, 200	on	(2) Signed at
Susan Cray		
, 200	On	(3) Signed at
Samuel R. Detweile		
, 200	on	4) Signed at
Peter Gustav Fairweathe		
, 200	on	5) Signed at
Stephen Paul Farre		
, 2003	on	6) Signed at
	Page 2 of 3	

Vicki Lynne Hanson (7) Signed at \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001. **Richard Scott Schwerdtfeger** (8) Signed at Lev mejter, Kentucky on August 29, 2001, 2001. Bleh Rush Tubbitts

Beth Rush Tibbitts

Page 3 of 3

Whereas, I,

- (1) Frances C. Brown of Austin, Travis County, Texas;
- (2) Susan Crayne of Hartsdale, Westchester County, New York;
- (3) Samuel R. Detweiler of Austin, Travis County, Texas;
- (4) Peter Gustav Fairweather of Yorktown Heights, Westchester County, New York;
- (5) Stephen Paul Farrell of San Francisco, San Francisco County, California;
- (6) Vicki Lynne Hanson of Chappaqua, Westchester County, New York;
- (7) Richard Scott Schwerdtfeger of Round Rock, Williamson County, Texas, and
- (8) Beth Rush Tibbitts of Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky.

have invented certain improvements in

#### SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSCODING SUPPORT OF WEB CONTENT OVER SECURE CONNECTIONS

	pectively, a United States patent ap Inventor Signed Declaration) (1)	
·	, 2001;	
(2)	, 2001;	
(3)	, 2001;	
(4)	, 2001; , 2001; (5) August 28	, 2001;
(6)	, 2001; (7)	, 2001,
and (8)	, 2001.	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in

(1) Signed at	on	, 2001.
		Frances C. Brown
(2) Signed at	on	, 2001.
		Susan Crayne
(3) Signed at	on	, 2001.
		Samuel R. Detweiler
(4) Signed at	on	, 2001.
	Pete	r Gustav Fairweather
(5) Signed at $\int 4n T O_{SP}$	California on August	2, 2001
	Stephen Paul	Fand

Page 2 of 3

(6) Signed at	on	, 2001.
		Vicki Lynne Hanson
(7) Signed at	on	, 2001.
	Ric	hard Scott Schwerdtfeger
(8) Signed at	on	, 2001.

**Beth Rush Tibbitts** 

Page 3 of 3